Despite this elevated uncertainty, business investment likely picked up in the first quarter due to a
rebound in aircraft acquisitions and higher spending related to artificial intelligence (AI).

US imports are estimated to have risen sharply in the first quarter because many businesses pulled
forward purchases from abroad and built up their inventories to avoid paying anticipated tariffs.

Inflation appears to have remained close to 2½% in the first quarter. Inflation in prices for food,
insurance and motor vehicles is estimated to have picked up, while inflation in shelter prices has
continued to moderate. Businesses’ and households’ expectations for future inflation have risen in
response to tariffs.

32

Scenario 1

Growth in US gross domestic product (GDP) weakens from 2.8% in 2024 to about 2% in 2025 and 2026
(Chart 18 and Table 4). Demand is held back by uncertainty about trade policy, weak sentiment and
tight financial conditions. Inflation returns to the Federal Reserve’s 2% target in 2027.

Chart 18: The US economy has a recession in Scenario 2

US GDP growth, annualized percentage change, quarterly data

0%

4%

1%

3%

2%

-1%

-2%

Start of scenario horizon (2025Q1)

2024 2025 2026 2027

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 January Report

Note: The assumptions and scenarios were finalized on April 11, 2025.
Sources: US Bureau of Economic Analysis and Bank of Canada calculations and estimates
Last data plotted: 2027Q4

33

Table 4: Global economic growth over the scenario horizon

Growth (%)

Share of real
global GDP* (%) 2024 2025 2026 2027

United States 15

Scenario 1 2.8 2.0 2.1 2.1

Scenario 2 2.8 1.0 0.5 2.7

January 2025 Report 2.8 2.6 2.3

Euro area 12

Scenario 1 0.8 0.8 1.3 1.4

Scenario 2 0.8 0.5 0.8 1.6

January 2025 Report 0.7 0.8 1.3

Japan 3

Scenario 1 0.1 1.2 0.9 1.2

Scenario 2 0.1 1.0 0.3 1.2

January 2025 Report -0.2 1.2 1.1

China 19

Scenario 1 5.0 4.8 4.7 4.3

Scenario 2 5.0 4.6 4.3 4.2

January 2025 Report 5.0 4.9 4.1

Oil-importing
EMEs†

34

Scenario 1 3.9 3.7 3.6 4.2

Scenario 2 3.9 3.4 3.0 4.3

January 2025 Report 3.7 3.8 4.1

Rest of the
world‡

17

Scenario 1 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.4

Scenario 2 2.3 1.2 0.9 3.4

January 2025 Report 2.1 2.1 2.5

World 100

Scenario 1 3.2 3.0 2.9 3.1

Scenario 2 3.2 2.5 2.2 3.4

January 2025 Report 3.1 3.1 3.1

* Shares of gross domestic product (GDP) are based on International Monetary Fund (IMF) estimates of the purchasing-
power-parity valuation of country GDPs for 2023 from the IMF’s October 2024 World Economic Outlook. The individual
shares may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
† The oil-importing emerging-market economies (EMEs) grouping excludes China. It is composed of large EMEs from Asia,
Latin America, the Middle East, Europe and Africa (such as India, Brazil and South Africa) as well as newly industrialized
economies (such as South Korea).
‡ “Rest of the world” is a grouping of other economies not included in the first five regions. It is composed of oil-